
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

1 

  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1. 2100001692 
Justice Cabinet Administrative Services  
125 Holmes Street  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

January 22, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Operation  
Unite 
Program 

$1,500,000.00 Settlement funds from suit 
against Purdue Pharma 
100%; 
Lump sum. 

Transfer funds in accordance with 2020 Regular 
Session HB 352 from Purdue Pharma Settlement 
Funds to the Justice Administration for Operation 
UNITE Program. 

 

 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
2. 2100001120 
Education Development Center, Inc.  
43 Foundry Avenue  
Waltham, MA 02453 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Training $239,950.00 Federal 77.08%; 
Agency 22.92%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for continuing education credits by 
delivering Assessment and Managing Suicide Risk 
(AMSR) training to behavioral health providers in 
Kentucky in order to increase the capacity of 
providers to serve clients safely in regard to suicide 
risk. 
 
Note: Registered Foreign Corporation. 

 

 

3. 2100001407 
NAMI Louisville, Inc.  
708 West Magazine Street  
Louisville, KY 40203 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Recovery 
Oriented 
Training 

$55,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for recovery-oriented training and 
technical assistance to individuals and service 
organizations, i.e., consumers, family members, staff, 
programs, and organizations that comprise the public 
mental health system in Kentucky. Programming will 
be based on nationally recognized recovery principles 
and best practices. 

 

 

4. 2100001659 
Recovery Cafe Lexington, Inc.  
P. O. Box 54886  
Lexington, KY 40555 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Recovery  
Community  
Center 

$205,800.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to support individuals in all stages of 
recovery by connecting recovering individuals to 
social services, employment and skills training, 
educational agencies, and peer support services. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
5. 2100001575 
New Vista of the Bluegrass, Inc.  
1351 Newtown Pike  
Lexington, KY 40511-1277 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Children's 
Review 
Program 

$751,218.57 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for an assessment of children by 
assigning levels of care to children in and out of home 
care; monitor quality of clinical services provided by 
private child caring and child placing agencies; and 
assist in finding appropriate placements for children in 
and out of home care. 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

2 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
6. 2100001597 
West Kentucky Allied Services, Inc.  
P. O. Box 736  
Mayfield, KY 42066 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Community 
Services 
Block Grant 

$445,134.74 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for the Community Services Block 
Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the state of 
Kentucky, designed to help low-income, elderly, 
migrant or seasonal farm workers, or homeless 
individuals and families. Services include: resources 
for employment, education opportunities; adequate 
housing needs and a suitable living environment; 
obtain emergency services; access better nutrition; 
provide community linkages; provide resources to 
help remove obstacles and solve problems that block 
the achievement of self-sufficiency; and resources to 
improve overall health. 

 

 

7. 2100001641 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Home Energy 
Assistance & 
Weatherization 
Programs 

$1,903,572.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income Home 
Energy Assistance Program and Weatherization 
Assistance Program. These funds will be used to 
support activities that are designed to help low-
income families and individuals. 

 

 

8. 2100001686 
Kentucky Center for Education and 
Workforce Statistics  
1050 Us Highway 127, Suite 200  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

January 15, 2021 -  
September 30, 2021 

Workforce 
Levels 

$370,716.96 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds to help assess the state and local 
workforce levels within Kentucky and also help the 
state to meet its goal of measuring the impact of the 
Education & Training programs on the workforce. 
This partnership will also allow Kentucky to develop 
the technical capacity to meet federal reporting 
requirements. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

3 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
9. 2100000771 
Bluegrass Greensource, Inc.  
835 National Avenue  
Lexington, KY 40502 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2024 

Environmental  
Services 

$331,095.00 Federal 100%; 
Quarterly. 

Provide funds to address the implementation of the 
Clarks Run, Hanging Fork, and Hinkston Creek 
Watershed Plans. The goal of this project is to work in 
these focus watersheds to reduce human and 
livestock pathogen inputs, create or improve riparian 
buffer areas, and reduce urban and agricultural 
runoff. Services will include educating local 
homeowners, landowners, and students, to enable 
better septic system function, enhancing riparian 
zones, developing urban stormwater retrofits, and 
building watershed stakeholder capacity. 

 

 

10. 2100001039 
Commonwealth Office of Technology  
669 Chamberlin Avenue  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Elevation Data 
& Aerial 
Photography 

$125,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Quarterly. 

Provide funds for the acquisition of digital 
orthophotography and Light Detection and Ranging 
(LiDAR) data that covers an area of interest (AOI). 
These area's were designated by the Commonwealth 
Office of Technology's Geographic Information 
Systems Branch (GISB). Acquisition areas shall be 
defined using the Commonwealth's 5k Grid (5,000' x 
5,000' tiles). 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LIBRARIES & ARCHIVES 
11. 2100001666 
Russell County Public Library  
North Main Street  
Jamestown, KY 42629 

January 30, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Debt 
Service 

$254,800.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to retire debt for the construction of the 
Russell County Public Library. 

 

 

12. 2100001676 
William B. Harlan Memorial  
500 West 4th Street  
Tompkinsville, KY 42167 

January 30, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Debt 
Service 

$91,000.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to retire debt for the construction of the 
Monroe County Public Library. 

 

 

13. 2100001678 
Lincoln County Public Library  
301 Third Street  
Stanford, KY 40484 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Debt 
Service 

$130,000.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to retire debt for the construction of a 
new building. 

 

 

 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

4 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LIBRARIES & ARCHIVES 
14. 2100001680 
Campbell County Public Library  
3920 Alexandria Pike  
Cold Springs, KY 41076-1800 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Debt 
Service 

$114,043.00 General 100%; 
Lump sum. 

Provide funds to retire debt for construction of a new 
27,000 sq. ft. facility for the Newport Branch Library. 

 

 

15. 2100001681 
Boyle County Public Library  
307 West Broadway  
Danville, KY 40422 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Debt 
Service 

$210,000.00 General 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to retire debt for an expansion of an 
existing building and renovations of two existing 
buildings. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
16. 2100001043 
Todd County  
P. O. Box 355  
Elkton, KY 42220 

January 20, 2021 -  
December 31, 2023 

Park 
Improvements 

$94,750.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to remove obsolete playground 
equipment and upgrade the playground with new 
accessible units, surfacing, accessible routes and add 
several parking spaces to the existing parking lot; 
develop a new picnic pavilion with restrooms and 
picnic tables at Sharon Grove Park in Todd County, 
Kentucky; and improve two county parks: Clifty Park 
and Sharon Grove Park. 

 

 

17. 2100001072 
City of Richmond  
239 West Main Street  
Richmond, KY 40475 

January 15, 2021 -  
November 15, 2022 

Operating 
Costs 

$200,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Bi-monthly. 

Provide funds for operating costs for the Liberty Place 
Recovery Center for Women. 

 

 

18. 2100001093 
City of Harlan  
P. O. Box 783  
Harlan, KY 40831 

January 28, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$110,089.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

19. 2100001108 
City of Liberty  
P. O. Box 127  
Liberty, KY 42539 

January 08, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$152,370.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

5 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
20. 2100001125 
City of Muldraugh  
202 Wendall Street  
Muldraugh, KY 40155 

January 08, 2021 -  
December 30, 2022 

Sewer 
Improvements 

$1,000,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Bi-monthly. 

Provide funds for the design and replacement of 
14,000 linear feet of 8 and 10-inch existing gravity 
sewer mains in the oldest parts of town; replace 95 
manholes; rehabilitate 20 manholes; replace 400 
linear feet of 4-inch force main along with a grinder 
pump/lift station on the north end of the system; and 
replace approximately 6,000 linear feet of 8-inch force 
main that connects the system with Fort Knox for 
treatment. 

 

 

21. 2100001131 
City of Pineville  
P. O. Box 688  
Pineville, KY 40977 

January 08, 2021 -  
December 30, 2022 

Sewer Lines 
& Sidewalks 

$1,000,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Bi-monthly. 

Provide funds for the design and construction of 
approximately 4,430 linear feet of 15", 12", 10", and 
8" PVC gravity sewer lines; 4,088 linear feet of 48", 
36", 24", and 18" storm sewers; new storm water 
inlets; curbs and gutters; and replacement of 
sidewalks and roads disturbed by construction. 

 

 

22. 2100001170 
Christian County  
515 Weber Street  
Hopkinsville, KY 42240 

January 15, 2021 -  
September 30, 2021 

Tennis 
Courts 

$69,425.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to develop two new tennis courts with 
accessible routes to the courts at Ruff Park. 

 

 

23. 2100001172 
Hopkins County  
56 North Main Street  
Madisonville, KY 42431 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2022 

Trailhead $73,600.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to enhance the existing trailhead at the 
entrance of the ATV park. 

 

 

24. 2100001205 
City of Edgewood  
385 Dudley Road  
Edgewood, KY 41017 

January 15, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$197,204.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

25. 2100001309 
City of Oak Grove  
P. O. Box 250  
Oak Grove, KY 42262 

February 01, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$164,805.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

26. 2100001350 
Greenup County Fiscal Court  
301 Main Street, Room 202  
Greenup, KY 41144 

January 11, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$404,742.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

6 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
27. 2100001468 
City of Brodhead  
7 West Main  
Brodhead, KY 40409 

January 15, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$85,209.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

28. 2100001471 
City of Hillview  
283 Crestwood Lane  
Louisville, KY 40229 

January 11, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$207,655.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

29. 2100001488 
Johnson County Treasurer  
P. O. Box 868  
Paintsville, KY 41270 

January 15, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$255,867.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

30. 2100001509 
City of Irvine  
101 Chestnut Street  
Irvine, KY 40336 

January 11, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$51,738.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

31. 2100001513 
Martin County Treasurer  
P. O. Box 309  
Inez, KY 41224 

January 15, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$129,089.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

32. 2100001516 
Whitley County Fiscal Court  
P. O. Box 237  
Williamsburg, KY 40769 

January 11, 2021 -  
March 30, 2021 

COVID-19  
Relief  
Fund 

$418,188.50 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to reimburse local government 
expenses related to the COVID-19 response. 

 

 

33. 2100001643 
City of Irvington  
P. O. Box 374  
Irvington, KY 40146 

January 15, 2021 -  
February 28, 2022 

Construction 
Baseball 
Fields 

$75,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to construct three new baseball fields 
in the Vance Simmons Park. 

 

 

34. 2100001667 
Cadiz-Trigg County Industrial Development 
Authority  
P.O. Box 1484  
Cadiz, KY 42211 

January 19, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Land 
Acquisition 

$155,128.00 TVA Settlement Funds 
100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for industrial park land acquisition debt 
service. 

 

 

 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

7 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
35. 2100001677 
Columbia-Adair County Economic 
Development Authority, Inc.  
201 Burkesville Street  
Columbia, KY 42728 

January 19, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Access Road 
Extension 

$153,846.00 TVA Settlement Funds 
100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to extend the access road within the 
industrial park. Project costs to include clearing, 
stripping, earthwork, culverts and headwalls, stone 
surface construction, seeding, and engineering and 
inspection costs. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR NATURAL RESOURCES 
36. 2100001055 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

January 20, 2021 -  
June 30, 2023 

Urban  
Forest  
Initiative -  
Community 
Canopy 

$406,337.00 Federal 100%; 
Quarterly. 

Provide funds to work with small municipalities to 
map and inventory community trees, quantify their 
ecosystem benefits, and identify canopy deficiencies; 
assist selected small communities in generating 
landscape plans to create healthy forests along the 
urban-suburban-rural transition, enhancing tree 
species diversity, increasing resilience to decline 
associated with biotic and abiotic forces, while 
maximizing ecosystem benefits; and deliver training 
in tree care to initiate a pathway for arboriculture job 
training. This three-year project leverages the 
Contractor's expertise in mapping, planning, wellness, 
and community engagement. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
37. 2000002162-1 
Kentucky Medical Services Foundation, 
Inc.  
2333 Alumni Park Plaza, Suite 200  
Lexington, KY 40586 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Related 

$463,957.44 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for Women's Health Services, including 
Obstetrics and Gynecology, Family Planning, and 
Breast and Cervical Cancer screening and diagnostic 
services to the uninsured and underserved residents 
throughout the Commonwealth. 
 
Note: This contract replaces PON2 2000002162 
due to vendor number change. 

 

 

38. 2100001661 
Kentucky Personnel Cabinet  
501 High Street, 3rd Floor  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

January 05, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

COVID-19 
Testing 

$727,000.00 Emergency COVID-19 
funds provided by the 
federal government in 
response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for staff and COVID-19 testing services 
to state employees during the legislative session. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

8 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
39. 2100001663 
Finance and Administration Cabinet  
Capital Annex, Room 383  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

January 08, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

COVID-19 
Temperature 
Check Stations 

$540,000.00 Emergency COVID-19 
funds provided by the 
federal government in 
response to the COVID-19 
Pandemic 100%; 
Monthly 

Provide funds for temporary personnel to man the 
temperature check stations in state owned buildings. 
The stations in the L and N building and Capitol will 
be staffed with Certified Nursing Assistants. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR WORKFORCE INVESTMENT 
40. 2100001598 
National Center for Families Learning  
325 West Main Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-4237 

January 15, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Family 
Literacy 

$224,328.00 Federal 100%; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for family literacy. Special emphasis 
will be placed on differentiated, cohort-based 
instruction, and innovative service delivery models. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
41. 2100001484 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Point of Purchase 
(POP) 

$805,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for the Kentucky Proud Point of 
Purchase (POP) Program which is designed to 
continue a previously existing program to make 
grants to retailers and producers who buy, advertise, 
promote, or manufacture Kentucky Proud products 
with a direct farm impact for Kentucky producers. 

 

 

42. 2100001485 
Multi  
 

January 27, 2021 -  
December 31, 2022 

Kentucky Proud  
Buy Local  
Program 

$505,000.00 Agency 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds for an incentive program offered by the 
Kentucky Department of Agriculture to reward 
restaurants and other food service participants for 
enhancing their menus with locally sourced Kentucky 
Proud(R) ingredients. 

 

 

43. 2100001655 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

January 15, 2021 -  
October 31, 2021 

Waste Disease 
Surveillance 

$110,000.00 Federal 100%; 
Upon receipt of invoices. 

Provide funds to conduct Chronic Wasting Disease 
(CWD) surveillance and assessment of domestic 
cervid herds in Kentucky. 

 

 

 
 
 
 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021 
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT FUNDING SOURCE/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT PAY SCHEDULE DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:16 AM 
Pink 

9 

 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
44. 2100001140 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

January 20, 2021 -  
September 30, 2021 

Kentucky  
Leads  
Academy 

$57,240.00 Federal 100%; 
Quarterly. 

The Kentucky Leading, Educating, Advocating-
Directors of Special Education (LEADS) conceptual 
framework provides the theory of action to drive the 
project and set a broad context for the Kentucky 
LEADS Academy logic model which delineates goals, 
significant activities, outputs and outcomes. 

 

 

 
UNIVERSITY OF KENTUCKY 
45. 008-21 
Northern Kentucky Legal Aid Society d/b/a 
Legal Aid of the Bluegrass  
104 East Seventh Street  
Covington, KY 41011 

February 01, 2021 -  
June 30, 2021 

Legal $100,000.00 Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation 100%; 
$90 per hour; 
Monthly. 

Provide funds for free civil legal services to low 
income families seen at UK with a legal need to 
prevent further harm to a child's health. Services are 
specifically inclusive of assistance with public 
benefits, housing stability, and employment on a case 
by case basis to help resolve legal issues. 

 

 


