
MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

1 

  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
1. 2000001738 
Voices of Hope - Lexington, Inc.  
450 Old Vine Street  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Recovery 
Community 
Center 

$665,200.00 Increase by $152,600.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response II (SOR II) funds to 
establish a Mobile Recovery 
Community Center for outreach and 
recovery engagement to serve 
marginalized groups, including people 
who are experiencing homelessness, 
hunger or living in historically 
underserved Black and Latino 
neighborhoods. Also, provide for an 
extension of time to June 30, 2022. 

Provide funds to maintain operation of a Recovery 
Community Center (RCC) and implement eight (8) 
Self-Management and Recovery Training 
(SMART) Recovery Friends and Family groups. 

 

 

2. 2000001839 
Kentuckiana Health Collaborative  
1415 Bardstown Road, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40204 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Employer 
Education 

$259,700.00 Increase by $130,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds to support the 
implementation of Senate Bill (SB) 
191 in which Kentuckiana Health 
Collaborative (KHC) will create 
guidelines for Kentucky employers to 
follow in their implementation of a 
Voluntary Employer Substance Use 
Program (VESUP). In addition, KHC 
will create a series of training videos 
for employers and employees 
participating in the VESUP. 

Provide funds to identify activities that can 
educate employers on the current evidence-
based clinical guidelines and optimal healthcare 
benefits for short and long-term pain management 
to minimize opioid use and support increased 
screening, referral, and treatment for Opioid Use 
Disorder. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

2 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
3. 2000002015 
Pennyroyal Regional Mental Health Mental 
Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 614  
Hopkinsville, KY 42241 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$316,799.00 Increase by $30,899.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response II (SOR II) funds to provide 
the Community Mental Health Center 
(CMHC) Regional Prevention Center 
(RPC) the Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Opioid 
Overdose Toolkit and implement the 
"Remove the Risk" campaign. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

4. 2000002016 
Green River Regional MHMR Board, Inc.  
P. O. Box 1637  
Owensboro, KY 42302-1637 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 

$214,033.00 Increase by $29,233.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response II (SOR II) funds to provide 
the Community Mental Health Center 
(CMHC) Regional Prevention Center 
(RPC) the Substance Abuse and 
Mental Health Services 
Administration (SAMHSA) Opioid 
Overdose Toolkit and implement the 
"Remove the Risk" campaign. 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

3 

 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
5. 2000002026 
Northern Kentucky Regional Mental Health 
Mental Retardation Board  
P. O. Box 2680  
Covington, KY 41011-2680 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Health 
Related 

$799,276.00 Increase by $416,699.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) and KORE SOR II 
funds to provide the Community 
Mental Health Center (CMHC) 
Regional Prevention Center (RPC) 
the Substance Abuse and Mental 
Health Services Administration 
(SAMHSA) Opioid Overdose Toolkit 
and implement the "Remove the 
Risk" campaign. The funds will also 
be used to make available FDA-
approved medications for opioid use 
disorder (MOUD) in accordance with 
federal standards and best practices 
for clients with Opioid Use Disorder 
(OUD) and for continuation of the 
Recovery Community Center (RCC). 

Provide funds for community based services for 
Behavioral Health, Developmental and Intellectual 
Disabilities, and Substance Abuse Services, as 
authorized under KRS 210.410. 

 

 

6. 2000002037 
Cumberland River Behavioral Health, Inc.  
P. O. Box 568  
Corbin, KY 40702 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Neonatal 
Abstinence 
Syndrome 
Program 

$294,139.00 Increase by $219,139.00;  
Agency Funds; 
Provide additional funds to continue 
operations and management of the 
Neonatal Abstinence Syndrome 
(NAS) Program. 

Provide funds to address Neonatal Abstinence 
Syndrome (NAS) by developing or expanding 
comprehensive evidence-based residential 
treatment services, transitional housing, and other 
recovery supports to pregnant and parenting 
women with opiate use disorders. 

 

 

7. 2000002227 
Volunteers of America Mid-States, Inc.  
570 South 4th Street, Suite 100  
Louisville, KY 40202 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Opioid 
Use Disorder 

$624,700.00 Increase by $188,900.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response funds for the continuation 
of establishing a Recovery 
Community Center. 

Provide funds to establish a Recovery Community 
Center. Also, make available Food and Drug 
Administration approved Medications for Opioid 
Use Disorder in accordance with federal 
standards and best practices to residential clients, 
outpatient clients and program graduates and to 
develop/expand recovery housing for individuals 
recovering from opioid use disorder using Food 
and Drug Administration approved medication for 
opioid use disorders. 

 

 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

4 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, DEVELOPMENTAL & INTELLECTUAL DISABILITIES 
8. 2000002455 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Human 
Services 

$508,700.00 Increase by $64,300.00;  
Federal Funds;  
Add Federal Kentucky Opioid 
Response Effort (KORE) State Opioid 
Response (SOR) funds for the 
continuation of consultation, 
telemedicine services, and online 
program material for areas in 
Kentucky where medical access and 
evidence-based strategies are limited 
to treat pregnant women with 
substance use disorders (SUD). Also, 
for the continuation of Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved 
Medication for Opioid Use Disorder 
(MOUD) to pregnant women and their 
infants. 

The University of Kentucky Research Foundation, 
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, 
Division of Maternal Fetal Medicine shall provide 
consultation,  telemedicine services and online 
program material for areas in Kentucky where 
medical access and evidence-based strategies 
are limited to treat pregnant women with 
substance use disorders (SUD). University of 
Kentucky, Department of Obstetrics and 
Gynecology, Division of Maternal Fetal Medicine, 
shall also work to make available Food and Drug 
Administration (FDA) approved Medication for 
Opioid Use Disorder (MOUD) to pregnant women 
and their infants. 

 

 

 
CHFS - DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND INDEPENDENT LIVING 
9. 2000003475 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Disability &  
Aging Data  
Collection 

$139,164.00 Increase by $35,500.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds for the 
Administration for Community Living 
(ACL) grant award. 

National Core Indicators-Aging and Disabilities is 
a consumer experience survey that collects and 
maintains valid and reliable person-reported data 
about the impact that states' publicly funded long-
term services and supports have on the quality of 
life and outcomes of consumers. Prior to 
beginning the first year of surveying and data 
collection, new National Core Indicators-Aging 
and Disabilities states must participate in at least 
six (and up to twelve) months of technical 
assistance and planning with the National Core 
Indicators-Aging and Disabilities  project team - 
referred to as the Technical Assistance year of 
the project. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

5 

DEPARTMENT FOR COMMUNITY BASED SERVICES 
10. 2000001485 
Kentucky Housing Corporation  
1231 Louisville Road  
Frankfort, KY 40601 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Weather 
Assistance 
Program 

$9,729,349.00 Increase by $5,710,715.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional fund for LIWAP 
Weatherization services and to 
change the contract specialist from 
Leslie Proctor to Mason Roberts. 

Provide funds to administer the Low Income 
Home Energy Assistance Program 
Weatherization Assistance Program. These funds 
will be used to support activities that are designed 
to help low-income families and individuals. 

 

 

11. 2000002656 
Multi  
 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Community 
Services 
Block  
Grant 

$30,301,853.85 Increase by $1,380,807.37;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Add FY 20 carryover funds ZFBR and 
ZCV5, adjust funds on ZCV5 to 
12CV, and change the contract 
specialist from Brandy Loman to 
Mason Roberts. 

Provide services of the Community Services 
Block Grant (CSBG) Program throughout the 
state of Kentucky, designed to help low-income, 
elderly, migrant or seasonal farm workers, or 
homeless individuals and families. 

 

 

12. 2000003507 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Citizens  
Review 
Panel 

$12,682,381.00 Increase by $181,194.80;  
Federal / General Funds;  
Provide additional funds and update 
the name of contract to TRC (CRP-
CJA). The modification also requests 
to add language and funding for 
Kinship Navigator and Spanish 
Translation Program. 

Provide services in regard to a Citizen's Review 
Panel, which is set up to determine whether State 
or local agencies are effectively discharging their 
child protection responsibilities. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
13. 2000002154 
University of Kentucky Research 
Foundation  
109 Kinkead Hall  
Lexington, KY 40506 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Health 
Related 

$7,505,980.00 Increase by $9,213.00;  
Federal / Agency Funds;  
Add unused funds from previous 
contract for COVID-19. These funds 
are valid thru 03/31/2021 per HRSA. 

Provide Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired 
Immunodeficiency Syndrome core and support 
services to regional clients of the Ryan White 
"Part B" services through the Human 
Immunodeficiency Virus / Acquired 
Immunodeficiency Syndrome. Kentucky 
HealthCare Coordinator Program Services shall 
be provided in Anderson, Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, 
Boyle, Bracken, Carter, Clark, Elliott, Estill, 
Fayette, Fleming, Franklin, Garrard, Greenup, 
Harrison, Jessamine, Lawrence, Lewis, Lincoln, 
Madison, Mason, Menifee, Mercer, Montgomery, 
Morgan, Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Rowan, 
Scott, and Woodford counties. 

 



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

6 

DEPARTMENT FOR PUBLIC HEALTH 
14. 2000002162 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

July 01, 2020 -  
January 10, 2021 

Health 
Related 

$16,042.56 Decrease by ($463,957.44);  
Federal Funds; 
Close contract due to a vendor 
number change. Contract will be 
replaced by contract PON2 728 
2000002162-1. 

This contract with the University of Kentucky, for 
its University of Kentucky Healthcare, University 
of Kentucky Hospital, University of Kentucky 
Healthcare Good Samaritan Hospital, as well as 
the Kentucky Medical Services Foundation, a 
Kentucky not for profit corporation, for and on 
behalf of the employed and otherwise contracted 
faculty and staff of the University of Kentucky 
collectively referred to as the University of 
Kentucky will provide women's health services to 
the uninsured and underserved residents 
throughout the Commonwealth. 

 

 

15. 2000002919 
University of Louisville Research 
Foundation  
300 East Market Street, Suite 300  
Louisville, KY 40202-1959 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Professional  
Education & 
Outreach 

$252,256.00 Increase by $20,000.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to revise 
Kentucky Women's Cancer Screening 
Program (KWCSP) provider and 
patient outreach material. 

Provide funds for professional development 
education intervention projects to increase and 
improve breast and cervical cancer screening and 
diagnosis among Kentucky women. 

 

 

16. 2100000278 
University of Louisville Hospital  
530 South Jackson Street  
Louisville, KY 40202-1675 

August 01, 2020 -  
February 28, 2021 

COVID-19 
Testing 

$3,660,000.00 Increase by $330,000.00;  
Federal  Funds;  
Add funds and extend the effective 
end date to support the need for 
COVID testing and update the 
accounting information for payment 
purposes. 

Provide funds to reimburse the University of 
Louisville Hospital for Community Based COVID-
19 tests on non-insured and non-Medicaid eligible 
citizens of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

17. 2100000282 
University of Kentucky  
107 Main Building  
Lexington, KY 40507 

August 16, 2020 -  
February 28, 2021 

COVID-19 
Testing 
Reimbursement 

$14,870,790.00 Increase by $3,960,000.00;  
Federal / General Funds; 
Provide additional funds for COVID-
19 testing services and an extension 
of time to February 28, 2021. 

Provide funds to reimburse the University of 
Kentucky for Community Based COVID-19 tests 
on non-insured and non-Medicaid eligible citizens 
of the Commonwealth. 

 

 

 
  



MEMORANDA OF AGREEMENT AMENDMENT LIST- FEBRUARY 2021  
 

AGENCY/ EFFECTIVE AGREEMENT AGREEMENT AMENDMENT AMOUNT/ AGREEMENT  
VENDOR DATES TYPE AMOUNT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2/2/2021 
11:47 AM 
Tan 

7 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
18. 2000002791 
Kentucky Valley Education  
412 Roy Campbell Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Educational  
Recovery  
Leader - 
Robin Poynter 

$146,081.00 Increase by $844.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes and indirect 
cost paid to the cooperative. Cost 
rates were not established in time to 
generate Personnel MOA contracts 
with a July 1, 2020 start date. 

Provide support to schools designated as 
Comprehensive Support and Improvement 
through serving on audit teams, assistance with 
school turnaround plans, implementation of 
turnaround plans, and other activities required in 
KRS 160.346. 

 

 

19. 2000002884 
Kentucky Valley Education  
412 Roy Campbell Drive  
Hazard, KY 41701 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Leadership  
Development  
Specialist -  
Stacy Noah 

$117,810.00 Increase by $6,242.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to adjust the 
amount of salary, fringes and indirect 
cost paid to the cooperative. Cost 
rates were not established in time to 
generate Personnel MOA contracts 
with a July 1, 2020 start date. 

Provide funds for excellent leadership, support, 
and service to principal development in Kentucky 
so that there is an effective, responsive principal 
in every Kentucky school. 

 

 

 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE 
20. 2000001925 
Kentucky Community and Technical 
College System  
300 North Main Street  
Versailles, KY 40383 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2022 

Examination & 
Testing 

$424,000.00 Increase by $64,000.00;  
Agency Funds;  
Provide additional funds due to 
COVID-19, testing was suspended in 
the state office that the Department of 
Insurance is located, therefore testing 
at KCTCS locations increased. 

Provide funds for accessible test centers, 
computers, and proctors to meet Department of 
Insurance's statutory test requirements in order 
for applicants to obtain an insurance license. 

 

 

 
KENTUCKY ENVIRONMENTAL EDUCATION COUNCIL 
21. 2000002354 
Legacy Greenscapes, Inc.  
P. O. Box 4844  
Winchester, KY 40392 

July 01, 2020 -  
June 30, 2021 

Electronic 
Guide 
Book 

$1,750.00 Increase by $250.00;  
Federal Funds; 
Provide additional funds to increase 
the max amount of hours from 60 to 
70 and an extension of time to June 
30, 2021. 

Provide funds for an electronic guidebook for 
community level environmental education. 

 

 


